Adjusted net income*  $   21,328  $   38,420  $   62,024  $   101,161
Adjusted net income per share, diluted  $   0.32  $   0.55  $   0.92  $   1.42
Weighted-average common shares
outstanding, diluted  66,935  70,029  67,395  71,153

Reconciliation of Net cash provided by operating activities to Free cash
flow

Net cash provided by operating
activities  $   29,795  $   50,457  $   80,550  $   121,081
Purchase of property and equipment  (6,055)  (3,549)  (15,409)  (9,966)
Free cash flow  $   23,740  $   46,908  $   65,141  $   111,115

* Amortization of unfavorable contracts liability is not adjusted out of Adjusted EBITDA or Adjusted net income.
 Weighted-average common shares outstanding, diluted, includes shares excluded from GAAP loss per share due to
the net loss position for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019.

Cars.com Inc.
Supplemental Information
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Expense category for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2019:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   25,089  $   —  $   79  $   25,168
Product and technology  14,923  —  893  15,816
Marketing and sales  50,789  —  (172)  50,617
General and administrative  13,414  (4,308)  360  9,466
Affiliate revenue share  5,158  —  —  5,158
Depreciation and amortization  28,970  —  —  28,970
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  461,463  (461,463)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   599,806  $   (465,771)  $   1,160  $   135,195

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   6,310  $   1,400  $   —  $   7,710

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance,
transformation and other exit costs and costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign.

Expense category for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2018:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   23,808  $   —  $   (76)  $   23,732
Product and technology  15,616  —  (571)  15,045
Marketing and sales  55,825  —  (583)  55,242
General and administrative  15,131  (4,271)  (1,789)  9,071
Affiliate revenue share  4,097  —  —  4,097
Depreciation and amortization  26,504  —  —  26,504
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   140,981  $   (4,271)  $   (3,019)  $   133,691

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   6,940  $   —  $   —  $   6,940

(1) Includes costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, transaction-related costs, write-off of long-lived
assets and other, and severance, transformation and other exit costs.

Expense category for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019:

  As Reported

Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based  As Adjusted

As Reported Adjustments (1)
Compensation

As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   74,987  $   —  $   (68)  $   74,919
Product and technology  48,125  —  (658)  47,467
Marketing and sales  164,872  —  (1,170)  163,702
General and administrative  59,265  (25,002)  (3,508)  30,755
Affiliate revenue share  9,788  —  —  9,788
Depreciation and amortization  86,761  —  —  86,761
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  461,463  (461,463)  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   905,261  $   (486,465)  $   (5,404)  $   413,392

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   21,459  $   1,400  $   —  $   22,859

(1) Includes write-off and impairments of goodwill, intangible assets and other long-lived assets and other, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign and transaction-related costs.

Expense category for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018:

  As Reported  Adjustments (1)  Stock-Based

Compensation  As Adjusted
Cost of revenue and operations  $   64,293  $   —  $   (175)  $   64,118
Product and technology  51,215  —  (1,386)  49,829
Marketing and sales  180,168  —  (1,351)  178,817
General and administrative  53,704  (21,759)  (4,583)  27,362
Affiliate revenue share  11,193  —  —  11,193
Depreciation and amortization  77,154  —  —  77,154
Goodwill and intangible asset impairment  —  —  —  —
Total operating expenses  $   437,727  $   (21,759)  $   (7,495)  $   408,473

Total nonoperating expense, net  $   20,229  $   —  $   —  $   20,229

(1) Includes transaction-related costs, costs associated with the stockholder activist campaign, severance,
transformation and other exit costs, write-off of long-lived assets and other.

SOURCE Cars.com Inc.

https://investor.cars.com/2019-11-06-Cars-com-Reports-Third-Quarter-2019-Results

https://investor.cars.com/2019-11-06-Cars-com-Reports-Third-Quarter-2019-Results